

FILED

APR 6 2019

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

OMAR CARLOS,

Appellant.

COA NO. 32407-9-III

SUP. CRT. NO. 13-1-00726-9

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF



CHRIS A. BUGBEE
WSBA #25166
Bugbee Law Office
1312 N. Monroe
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 327-7277
Facsimile: (509) 327-7768
Email: chrisbugbee@bugbeelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL.....1

 B. INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE FOR FIRST DEGREE
 BURGLARY.....2

 C. INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE FOR SECOND DEGREE
 ASSAULT OF A CHILD.....3

 1. Substantial Bodily Harm.....3

 2. Strangulation.....4

 3. Unanimity.....5

 D. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL
 COUNSEL.....5

 1. Failure to Give an Opening Statement.....5

 2. Failure to object to challenged testimony.....6

 3. Failure to recognize and develop a viable defense theory...7

 4. Sentencing.....9

III. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

In re Personal Restraint Petition of Davis
152 Wn.2d 647
(2004).....5

State v. Jeannotte
133 Wn.2d 847, 851, 947 P.2d 1192
(1997).....9

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

State v. Ashcraft
71 Wash.App. 444, 455, 859 P.2d 60
(1993).....4

State v. Cordero
284 P.3d 773, 779
(2012).....2

State v. Hovig
149 Wash.App. 1, 5, 13, 202 P.3d 318, review denied,
166 Wash.2d 1020, 217 P.3d 335
(2009).....4

State v. McKague
159 Wn.App. 489, 246 P.3d 558
(2011).....4

STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.110.....4

RCW 9A.52.090.....2, 3, 8

STATE COURT RULES

ER
404(b).....7
